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falo and Vernon, shall be held as follows: In the coun-
ty of La Crosse, on the first Monday of April and the
fourth Monday of September, in each year; in the
county of Buffalo, on the second Monday of May and
the second Mounday of October, in each year; in the
county of Vernon, on the fourth Monday of April
and the second Monday of November, in each year.

Secrron 2. All writs, process, services, continuan-
ces, recognizances and proceedings herctofore issued,
made, taken or entered into, or which may be issued,
made, entered into or commenced in or from said
courts, or either of them, and all proceedings pending
therein or returnable thereto, whether by recognizance
or otherwise, shall be held and taken as returnable a¢
the times mentioned in this act for holding the said
eourts, respectively, in the said counties of La Crosse,
Buffalo and Vernon.

Secriox 8. All acts and parts of acts, in go far as
they contravene and are inconsistent with the provis-
ions of this act, are hereby repealed.

SecrioN 4. This act shall take effect and be in foree
from and after its passage and publication.

Approved Februsry 9, 1864.

CHAPTER 32.
[ Published February 13, 1864.]

AN ACT relating to special terms of the circuit court in the sixth
« Jjudicial circuit.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate
and assembly, do enact as follows :

SecrroN 1. There shall be held in the county of La
Crosse, in the sixth judicial eircuit, on the second Tues-
day of July, in eachand every year hereafter, and in the
county of Monroe, in said circuit, on the first Tuesday
of January, in each and every goar hereafter, by the
judge of the circuit court of said sixth cireuit,
a special term of said court for the transaction of any
and all business from any county in said circuit that
may be done at a regular term of said court, except the
trial of issues of fact by a jury.
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Smorion 2. No notice of the holding of said special No etber motics
terms shall be required other than tho passage and pub-
lioation of this act.
SecrioN 8. Section 2 of chapter 868 of the general Repesl.
laws of 1%62, is hereby repealed.
Seorron 4. This act shall take effect and be in force
from and after its paseage and publication.
Approved February 9, 1864.

CHAPTER 88.
[ Published February 15, 1864.]

AN ACT to authorize the town of Milford, in Jefferson county, to
levy and colleot a special tax to pay bounties to volunteers, and
to define certain boundaries of said town.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, representsd in senate
and assembly, do enact as follows :

Secrron 1. The town of Milford, in the county of Tes suterions.
Jefferson, is hereby authorized and empowered to levy ;
and collect s tax for the purpose of paying bounties o
volunteors: provided, the amount of such tax shall
have been first specified by vote of a special town meet-
ing held pursuant to law in said town for that purpose.

SeoTIoON 2. Sections one, two, three, ten, eleven, Detached.
twelve, thirteen, fourteen and fifteen, of township num-
ber eight, north of range fourteen east, having been
by chapter one hundred and seventy-one of the gener-
eral laws of 1863, detached from said town, shall not
be held to constitute a part of said town of Milford for
ang purpose whatever.

RCTION 8. This act shall take effect and be in force
from and after its passage.

Approved February 10, 1864.



